

August 22, 2022

Jim McCuistion JH Sand & Gravel, LLC 5960 Ln 23 Sugar City, CO 81076

RE: Division's Financial Warranty Cost Estimates for JH Sand & Gravel Pit#1 (M1979-131)

Dear Mr. McCuistion,

On July 26, 2022 the Division performed an inspection as part of the Division's Routine Monitoring Program of the JH Sand & Gravel Pit#1. As part of the inspection the financial warranty for the mine was calculated. The Division used observations made during the inspection, and permit file information during the cost estimate calculations.

A copy of the mine's estimate is attached for your review. The Division will allow 14 days or until September 5, 2022 to review and comment on the bond estimate prior to issuing a surety increase notice for the JH Sand & Gravel Pit#1. Once the surety increase is issued by the Division, the Operator will have 60 days to provide the additional financial warranty.

If you need additional information or have any questions, please contact me by telephone at **303-866-3567 x8114**, or by email at <u>patrick.lennberg@state.co.us</u>.

Sincerely,

Patrick Lennberg Environmental Protection Specialist

- cc: Jared Ebert, DRMS
- ec: Jim McCuistion, JH Sand & Gravel, LLC, <u>imccuistion@centurytel.net</u>, <u>jhsandgravel@gmail.com</u>



COST SUMMARY WORK

JH Sand	& Gravel Pit #1	Pe	rmit Action: Insp 2022	Permit/Jo	b#: <u>M1979131</u>
<u>OJECT</u>	IDENTIFICA	<u>FION</u>			
Task #:	000	State:	Colorado	Abbreviation:	None
Date:	8/17/2022	County:	Crowley	Filename:	M131-000
Date.					

TASK LIST (DIRECT COSTS)

Task	Description	Form Used	Fleet Size	Task Hours	Cost	
001	Grade Highwall to 3H:1V	DOZER	1	13.20	\$2,928	
002	Rip 8 acres of area	RIPPER	1	13.57	\$3,079	
003a	Spread 6" topsoil over 19 acres	SCRAPER1	1	12.66	\$12,737	
004	Revegetate 19 acres to rangeland	REVEGE	1	16.00	\$33,676	
005	Mob/Demob	MOBILIZE	1	4.00	\$6,092	
	SUBTOTALS: 59.43					

INDIRECT COSTS

OVERHEAD AND PROFIT:

Liability insurance:	2.02	Total =	\$1,182
Performance bond:	1.05	Total =	\$614
Job superintendent:	29.71	Total =	\$2,232
Profit:	10.00	Total =	\$5,851
		TOTAL O & P =	\$9,880
		CONTRACT AMOUNT (direct + O & P) =	\$68,392

LEGAL - ENGINEERING - PROJECT MANAGEMENT:

Financial warranty processing (legal/related costs): Engineering work and/or contract/bid preparation:	\$500 7.39	Total = Total =	\$500 \$5,054
Reclamation management and/or administration:	5.00		\$3,420
CONTINGENCY:	0.00	Total =	* *
		DIRECT COST =	
TOTAL BO	\$77,365		

Page 1 of 2

BULLDOZER WORK

Korinek #1 Pit	Permit Action: I	nsp 2022	Permit/Joł	o#: <u>M197913</u>
PROJECT IDENTIFICAT	ION			
Task #: 001 Date: 8/17/2022 User: JPL	State:ColoradoCounty:Crowley		Abbreviation: Filename:	None 001
Agency or organizatio	on name: DRMS			
HOURLY EQUIPMENT C	<u>XOST</u>			
	DS XR Series II			
Horsepower: 240 Blade Type: Semi-Un	iversal			
Attachment: 3-shank r				
Shift Basis: 1 per day				
Data Source: (CRG)				
Cost Breakdown:				
	#00.70	Utilization %		
Ownership Cost/Hour: Operating Cost/Hour:	\$92.78 \$79.33	NA 100		
Ripper own.				
Cost/Hour:	\$8.37	NA		
Ripper op. Cost/Hour:	\$0.00	0		
Operator Cost/Hour:	\$41.30	NA		
MATERIAL QUANTITIES Initial Volume: 4,500 Swell factor: 1.250 Loose volume: 5,625 LCY	-	_		
	Division Est 1140' long	by 20' high		
Source of estimated volume:		, 0		
Source of estimated volume: Source of estimated swell factor:	Cat Handbook			
Source of estimated swell	Cat Handbook	_		
Source of estimated swell factor:	100 feet 714.3 LCY/hr			
Source of estimated swell factor: HOURLY PRODUCTION Average push distance: Unadjusted hourly	100 feet 714.3 LCY/hr	 e 1.0		
Source of estimated swell factor: HOURLY PRODUCTION Average push distance: Unadjusted hourly production: Materials consistency descript: Average push -5 %	 714.3 LCY/hr ion:Consolidated stockpile	 2 1.0		
Source of estimated swell factor: HOURLY PRODUCTION Average push distance: Unadjusted hourly production: Materials consistency descript: Average push5 % gradient:	 714.3 LCY/hr ion:Consolidated stockpile	 e 1.0		
Source of estimated swell factor: HOURLY PRODUCTION Average push distance: Unadjusted hourly production: Materials consistency descript: Average push -5 % gradient: Average site altitude: 4,30	100 feet 714.3 LCY/hr ion: Consolidated stockpile	 		
Source of estimated swell factor: HOURLY PRODUCTION Average push distance: Unadjusted hourly production: Materials consistency descript: Average push -5 % gradient: 4,30 Material weight: 2,65	100 feet 714.3 LCY/hr ion: Consolidated stockpile % 00 feet			
Source of estimated swell factor: IOURLY PRODUCTION Average push distance: Unadjusted hourly production: Materials consistency descript: Average push -5 % gradient: Average site altitude: 4,30 Material weight: 2,65	<u>100 feet</u> 714.3 LCY/hr ion: <u>Consolidated stockpile</u> % <u>00 feet</u> 50 lbs/LCY composed rock - 25% Rock, 7			

		1
Material consistency:	1.000	(CAT HB)
Dozing method:	1.100	(50% SL)
Visibility:	1.000	(AVG.)
Job efficiency:	0.830	(1 SHIFT/DAY)
Spoil pile:	0.900	(SSD-FC)
Push gradient:	1.115	(CAT HB)
Altitude:	1.000	(CAT HB)
Material Weight:	0.868	(CAT HB)
Blade type:	1.000	(PAT)

Net correction: 0.5964

Adjusted unit production:	426.01 LCY/hr
Adjusted fleet production:	426.01 LCY/hr

JOB TIME AND COST

Fleet size:	1 Dozer(s)
Unit cost:	\$0.521/LCY

Total job time:	13.20 Hours
Total job cost:	\$2,928

BULLDOZER RIPPING WORK

	Task description:	Rip	8 acres of area						
Site:	Korinek #1 Pi	t	Permit	Action:	Insp 2022		Permit/Job#:	M19791	31
Ī	PROJECT IDE	NTIFICATI	<u>ON</u>						
	Task #: 002	2	State: Co	olorado		Abbr	eviation: 1	None	
		7/2022		rowley				002	
	User: JPI	_							
	Agency	or organizatior	name: DRMS						_
I	HOURLY EQU	IPMENT CO	<u>DST</u>						
	Basic I	Machine: Ca	t D7R DS XR Se	ries II		Horsepower:	24	0	
	Ripper Atta	achment: 3-	Shank Ripper			Shift Basis:	1 per	day	-
						Data Source:	(CR	.G)	-
<u>(</u>	Cost Breakdown:								
						Utilization %			
		Ownership C			\$92.78	NA			
	Dinne	Operating C			\$79.33 \$8.37	100 NA			
		r Ownership C er Operating C			\$8.37	NA 100			
	Кірр	Operator C			\$41.30	NA			
		Total Unit C			\$226.77	1411			
		Total Fleet C		\$226	,				
		Total Fleet C		\$220	•11				
<u>I</u>	MATERIAL Q	UANTITIES		Selec	ted estimating	method: Area			
A	Alternate Methods	<u>:</u>							
Seismic:	NA		Bank V	olume:	NA	BCY		NA	
Area:	8.00	acres	Rip Dej	pth (ft):	2.50	Volume:	32,267		BCY or CCY
		Source of esti	mated quantity:	Field es	stimated				
1	HOURLY PRO	DUCTION	· · -						-
		DUCTION							
<u>S</u>	Seismic:		C - :		NTA	£+/	1		
			Seismic Velocity:		NA	feet/sec	ond		
<u> </u>	Area:								
			ge Ripping Depth:		2.45	feet/pas			
			e Ripping Width: Ripping Length:		<u>6.50</u> 200.00	feet/pas feet/pas			
			age Dozer Speed:		88.00	feet/mir			
			Maneuver Time:		0.25	minutes			
			tion per unit area:		0.710	acres/ho			
J	ob Condition Cor	rection Factors	-						
-			Unit Production:		0.710	Acres/h	r		
	Chu	ajustea moung					•		
			Site Altitude: Altitude Adj:		4,300	feet (CAT H	IB)		
			Job Efficiency:		0.83	(CAT F. (1 shift/	,		
			Net Correction:		0.83	(1 shift) multipli	• /		
		Adjusted	Hourly Unit Prod	luction	0.59	Acres/hr			
			Hourly Fleet Prod		0.59	Acres/hr			
	IOB TIME AN		-						
<u>u</u>	Fleet size:	1	Grader(s)		Total job tim	e. 1	3.58	Hours	
		1						110015	
	Unit cost:	\$384.921	Per acre		Total job cos	st: \$	3,079		

CIRCES Cost Estimating Software

Page 1 of 2

SCRAPER TEAM WORK

Site: JH Sand & C	ravel Pit #1	Perm	it Action:	Insp 2022	P	Permit/Job#: M	1979131
<u>PROJECT IDI</u>	NTIFICATION						
Date: 8/			Colorado Crowley			viation: None lename: M13	-003a
User:	L						
Agency	or organization nan	ne: DRM	IS				
HOURLY EQI	JIPMENT			COSTS	Shift basis: <u>1 per</u>	dav	
<u>moondr by</u>					<u></u>	<u></u>	
		-Scraper:	Equipme Cat 631	nt Description			
		-Dozer:	NA	0			
Su	pport Equipment -L		NA				
Road	-Du Maintenance –Moto	mp Area:	Cat D7H NA	R DS XR Series	11		
		ter Truck:	NA				
	~ ~ ~ ~	. 1 m					л ·
<u>Cost Breakdown</u>	Scraper W	Vork Team Doz	zer	Support Equi Load Area	pment Dump Area	Maintenar Motor Grader	ce Equipmer Water Tr
%Utilization-maching	-		NA	NA	25	NA	
Ownership cost/ho			NA	NA	\$92.78	NA	
Operating cost/ho			NA	NA	\$19.83	NA	
%Utilization-ripp			NA	NA	NA	NA	
Ripper own. cost/ho		-	NA	NA	\$0.00	NA	
Ripper op. cost/ho	ır: NA		NA	NA	\$0.00	NA	
Operator cost/ho	ır: \$30.90		NA	NA	\$41.30	NA	
Unit Subtota	ls: \$426.07		NA	NA	\$153.91	NA	
Number of Uni	ts: 2		0	0	1	0	
Group Subtota	ls: Work:	\$852	2.14	Support:	\$153.91	Maint:	\$0.00
Total work team	ost/hour: <u>\$1,006.05</u>						
<u>MATERIAL Q</u>							
Initial volu Loose volu		0	CCY LCY	Swell fact	tor: <u>1.000</u>		
	Source of estimated ce of estimated swe		Division Cat Hand		Mining & Safety	ł	
			10110				
HOURLY PRO	DUCTION						
				<u>Scraper B</u>	owl (volume) Ba	usis:	
Material weig			D 1		Volume: 24.00		LCY
Material descripti	on: Decomposed 75% Earth	rock - 25%	Kock,	Heaped	Volume: 34.00	1	LCY
Data J Davia	-	-		Average	Volume: 29.00		LCY
Rated Paylo	ad: 81,600 pound	5		Average	volume. 29.00		

<u>0.80</u> Minutes

0.70 Minutes

Cycle Time:

Scraper Loading Time: Maneuver and Spread Time:

Job Condition Correction:

Site Altitude: 4300 feet

	Scraper	Push Dozer	Source
Altitude Adj:	1.000	NA	(CAT HB)
Job Efficiency:	0.830	NA	(CAT HB)
Net Correction:	0.830	NA	

Travel Time:

Road Condition: Rutted dirt, little maintenance, no water, 1" tire penetration 4.0

Haul Route:

Seg #	Haul Distance (Ft)	Grade (%)	Roll. Res (%)	Total Res (%)	Velocity (fpm)	Travel Time (min)
1	500.00	2.00	4.00	6.00	1069	0.53

Haul Time: **0.53** minutes

Return Route:

Seg #	Haul Distance (Ft)	Grade (%)	Roll. Res (%)	Total Res (%)	Velocity (fpm)	Travel Time (min)
1	500.00	-2.00	4.00	2.00	2914	0.36

Return Time:	0.36	minutes
Total Scraper team cycle time:	2.39	minutes
Adjusted for job conditions:	604.27	LCY/Hour
Selected Number of Scrapers:	2	Scraper(s)
Adjusted single scraper team (unit) hourly production:	1,208.54	LCY/Hour
Adjusted multiple scraper team (fleet) hourly production:	1,208.54	LCY/Hour
Uno divisted whith an division / hours 728.02 I.C.V/II.our		

Unadjusted unit production/hour: 728.03 LCY/Hour Optimal Number of Scrapers per push dozer:

JOB TIME AND COST

Fleet size:	1	Team(s)	Total job time:	12.66	Hours
Unit cost:	\$0.832	/LCY	Total job cost:	\$12,737	

REVEGETATION WORK

]	Fask descrip	otion:	Revegetate 19 ac	res to range	land		
Site:	JH Sand	and Gravel P	it #1 Per	mit Action:	Insp 2022	Permit/Job	#: M1979131
<u>P</u>]	ROJECT Task #:	IDENTIFIC		Colorado		Abbreviation:	None
	Date: User:	8/17/2022 JPL	County:	Crowley		Filename:	004
	Age	ency or organiz	zation name: DR	MS			

FERTILIZING

Materials

Description	Units / Acre	Unit	Cost / Unit	Cost /Acre
Ammonium nitrate, 33-0-0	120.00	pound	\$0.37	\$44.40
Triple superphosphate, 0-46-0	80.00	pound	\$0.47	\$37.60
			Total Fertilizer Materials Cost/Acre	\$82.00

Application

Description		Cost /Acre
Tractor towed spreader (MEANS 32 01 90.13 0120)		\$39.64
	Total Fertilizer Application Cost/Acre	\$39.64

TILLING

Description	Cost /Acre
Chisel plowing {DMG}	\$98.43
Total Tilling Cost/Acre	\$98.43

SEEDING

Seed Mix	Rate – PLS LBS / Acre	Seeds per SQ. FT	Cost /Acre
Blue Grama - Native	3.00	48.97	\$41.18
Sand Dropseed	0.50	59.69	\$4.88
Sideoats Grama - Vaughn	9.00	29.55	\$75.38
Galleta	4.00	14.60	\$89.40
Western Wheatgrass - Rosanna	16.00	40.40	\$92.00
Totals Seed Mix	32.50	193.20	\$302.83

Application

Description		Cost /Acre
Drill Seeding (DRMS Survey Cost)		\$232.00
	Total Seed Application Cost/Acre	\$232.00

MULCHING and MISCELLANEOUS

Materials

Description	Units / Acre	Unit	Cost / Unit	Cost /Acre
Hay, delivered {MEANS 31 25 14.16 1200}	2.00	TON	\$421.36	\$842.72
Total Mulch Materials Cost/Acre				\$842.72

Application

Description		Cost /Acre
Crimping, with tractor {DMG survey data}		\$73.00
	Total Mulch Application Cost/Acre	\$73.00

NURSERY STOCK PLANTING

Common Name	No / Acre	Type and Size	Planting Cost	Fertilizer Pellet Cost	Cost /Acre
					\$
Totals Nursery Stock Cost / Acre					\$0.00

JOB TIME AND COST

Estimate *Selected Replanti	No. of Acres: ed Failure Rate: ng Work Items:	15%	Cost /Acre: Cost /Acre*:	
Initial Job Cost: Reseeding Job Cost: Total Job Cost:	\$1,524.27			
Job Hours:	16.00			

EQUIPMENT MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION

Task description	: <u>Mo</u>	b/Demob					
e: Korinek #1 Pit		Permit	Action: Insp	2022		Permit/Job#: <u>M</u>	1979131
PROJECT IDE	NTIFICATI	<u>ION</u>					
Task #: 00	5	State: Co	olorado		Abbre	eviation: None	
Date: 8/1 User: JP	7/2022 L	County: Cr	owley		Fi	lename: 005	
Agency	or organization	n name: DRMS					
EQUIPMENT '	TRANSPOR	<u>T RIG COST</u>					
					Shift ba		
				(Cost Data Sou	rce: CRG Da	ita
True	k Tractor Desc	ription GENE	RIC ON-HIGH	WAY TRI	ICK TRACTO	DR, 6X4, DIESEI	POWERED
1140	K Huetor Dese		lue on mon		(2ND HALF,		LIG WEIGED,
Truc	ek Trailer Desc	cription: G	ENERIC FOLD			ROP DECK EQU	IPMENT
114	ik Tranci Dese				(25T, 50T, A)		
				in indent	(201,001,11	(2 1001)	
Cost Breakdown:							
Available Rig C	Capacities	0-25 Tons	26-50 Tons	51+	+ Tons		
Ownershi	p Cost/Hour:	\$15.25	\$23.06	\$3	37.58		
Operatin	g Cost/Hour:	\$25.26	\$30.83	\$5	51.41		
Operato	r Cost/Hour:	\$27.71	\$27.71	\$2	27.71		
Helpe	r Cost/Hour:	\$0.00	\$20.22	\$2	20.22		
Total Uni	it Cost/Hour:	\$68.22	\$101.82	\$1	36.92		
NON ROADAE	BLE EQUIPI	MENT:					
Machine	Weight/	Owner ship	Haul Rig	Fleet	Haul Trip	Return Trip	DOT Permit
Description	Unit	Cost/hr/ unit	Cost/hr/uni	Size	Cost/hr/	Cost/hr/ fleet	Cost/ fleet
-	(TONS)		t		fleet		
Cat D7R DS XR	35.93	\$101.15	\$101.82	1	\$202.97	\$101.82	\$250.00
Series II	55.75						
	25.00	\$6.25	\$68.22	2	\$148.94	\$136.44	\$250.00
Series II			\$68.22	2	\$148.94	\$136.44	
Series II Drill/Broadcast			\$68.22	2	\$148.94	\$136.44	
Series II Drill/Broadcast Seeder with			\$68.22	2	\$148.94	\$136.44 \$273.84	

ROADABLE EQUIPMENT:

Machine Description	Total Cost/hr/ unit	Fleet Size	Haul Trip Cost/hr/ fleet	Return Trip Cost/hr/ fleet
		Subtotals:	\$0.00	\$0.00

EQUIPMENT HAUL DISTANCE and Time

Nearest Major City or Town within project area region: Total one-way travel distance: Average Travel Speed:	LA JUNTA 25.00 50.00	miles mph
Total Non-Roadable Mob/Demob Cost * '* two round trips with haul rig:	\$6,091.81	
Total Roadable Mob/Demob Cost ** ** one round trip, no haul rig:	\$0.00	

Transportation Cycle Time:

	Non- Roadable Equipment	Roadable Equipment
Haul Time (Hours):	0.50	0.50
Return Time (Hours):	0.50	0.50
Loading Time (Hours):	0.50	NA
Unloading Time (Hours):	0.50	NA
Subtotals:	2.00	1.00

JOB TIME AND COST

Total job time: 4.00 Hours

Total job cost: \$6,092